



Lausanne, May 22nd 2023

To: IBA Board of Directors

Subject: Mail vote decisions regarding suspension of several National Federations

Dear Board of Directors,

Following the mail vote sent to you by email on May 19, 2023, I would like to inform you that the Board of Directors has taken the following decisions:

- Decision 1: The Board agreed to suspend New Zealand BA due to serious breach of the IBA Constitution, specifically Article 11.1 (a, c, h), and the IBA Membership Policy, specifically
 Article
 5.2
- Decision 2: The Board agreed to suspend the German Boxing Association Deutscher Boxsport-Verband due to serious breach of the IBA Constitution, specifically Article 11.1 (a, c, h), and the IBA Membership Policy, specifically Article 5.2
- Decision 3: The Board agreed to suspend the Swedish Boxing Federation due to serious breach of the IBA Constitution, specifically Article 11.1 (a, c, h), and the IBA Membership Policy, specifically Article 5.2
- Decision 4 : The Board agreed to suspend the Dutch Boxing Federation Nederlandse Boksbond due to serious breach of the IBA Constitution, specifically Article 11.1 (a, c, h), and the IBA Membership Policy, specifically Article 5.2
- Decision 5: The Board agreed to establish the following conditions to be met (at the discretion of the Board) as essential for lifting the suspension for the New Zealand Boxing Association, Swedish Boxing Federation, Swedish Boxing Federation, Dutch Boxing Federation:
 - The National Federation must demonstrate to IBA that it no longer has any affiliated officials participating in another international boxing federation;
 - The National Federation is required to provide a written statement to IBA, confirming that it has ceased its participation in any other international boxing federation and commits not to participate in such federations in the future;
 - The National Federation must publish a statement on its official website explicitly condemning any attempts to establish alternative international boxing federation.
- Decision 6 : The Board agreed to suspend the Czech Boxing Association due to serious breach of the IBA Constitution, specifically Article 11.1 (a, c), and the Technical & Competition Rules, Rules 1.6.1 and 4.1.1



Phone: +41 21 321 27 77 E-mail: info@iba.sport





- **Decision 7**: The Board agreed to establish the following conditions to be met (at the discretion of the Board) as essential for lifting the suspension for the Czech Boxing Association:
 - Czech Boxing Association extends its official apologies to IBA and undertakes to respect the IBA Constitution and the Regulations in the future;
 - Czech Boxing Association guarantees that only eligible boxers from member National Federations will participate in its events going forward;
 - It is confirmed that there will not be other serious violations of the IBA Constitution and Regulations by Czech Boxing Association within the next six (6) months.
- Decision 8 : The Board agreed to suspend the Liberia Boxing Association and the Federacion Ecuatoguineana de Boxeo due to serious breach of the IBA Constitution, specifically Article 11.1 (f), and the IBA Membership Policy, specifically Articles 6 and 7
- Decision 9 : The Board agreed to establish the following conditions to be met (at the discretion of the Board) as essential for lifting the suspension for the Liberia Boxing Association and the Federacion Ecuatoguineana de Boxeo:
 - Providing of annual report to the IBA Head Office by the National Federation concerned;
 - Demonstration of normal activity by the National Federation concerned.
- Decision 10: The Board agreed the Rules of Participation in the Competitions of the Boxers and Officials affiliated to the Suspended National Federations (as per attachment hereto)
- **Decision 11:** The Board agreed to disclose the above decisions and publish its copy on the IBA's website.

Sincerely,

George Yerolimpos IBA Secretary General/CEO



International Boxing Association, Maison du Sport International, Avenue du Rhodanie, 54, 1007 Lausanne, Switzerland Phone: +41 21 321 27 77 E-mail: info@iba.sport